permission to deal in, the Warrant Shares which may fall to be allotted and issued upon exercise of the
subscription rights attaching to the Warrants.

— 16 —

E F F E C T O F T H E I S S U E O F W A R R A N T S H A R E S O N T H E S H A R E H O L D I N G
STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 607,790,541 Shares in issue. Set out below are
the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) under the
following three scenarios arising from different acceptance ratios upon full exercise of the subscription
rights attached to the Warrants:

(i)	 shareholding immediately upon the allotment and issue of the Tranche 1 Warrant Shares; no
allotment and issue of Tranche 2 Warrant Shares and Subscriber B Warrant Shares (Scenario I);

(ii)	 shareholding immediately upon the allotment and issue of the Warrant Shares (Scenario II) (Note 3).

Shareholding as at the
date of this announcement Scenario I Scenario II (Note 3)

Shareholders
Number of

Shares held

Approximately
% of Shares

in issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximately
% of Shares

in issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximately
% of Shares

in issue

Golden Fortune Global Limited (Note 1) 235,603,225 38.76% 235,603,225 32.37% 235,603,225 29.91%
Glorytwin Limited 81,000,000 13.33% 81,000,000 11.13% 81,000,000 10.28%
Lau Wai Yan Lawson (Note 2) 30,302,703 4.99% 30,302,703 4.16% 30,302,703 3.85%
Pen Wenyuan 23,872,000 3.93% 23,872,000 3.28% 23,872,000 3.03%
Li Man Keung Edwin 19,112,613 3.14% 19,112,613 2.63% 19,112,613 2.43%

Public Shareholders
Subscriber A
– Tranche 1 – – 120,000,000 16.49% – –
– Tranche 1 & Tranche 2 – – – – 153,000,000 19.42%
Subscriber B – – – – 27,000,000 3.43%
Other public shareholders  217,900,000 35.85%  217,900,000 29.94%  217,900,000 27.65%

Total  607,790,541 100.00%  727,790,541 100.00%  787,790,541 100.00%

Note:

(1)	 235,603,225 Shares are held by Global Fortune Global Limited which is owned as to 51% by Mr. Wu
Jianwei, the non-executive Director and Co-Chairman of the Board of the Company, and as to 49% by
Mr. Liang Zihao, the executive Director and Co-Chairman of the Board of the Company.

(2)	 As at the date of this announcement, 22,802,703 Shares are held by Cornerstone Wealth Holdings Limited
which is wholly-owned by Mr. Lau Wai Yan Lawson, the executive Director of the Company.

(3)	 Scenario II is for illustrative purpose only. Pursuant to GEM Listing Rule 21.02, the Tranche 2 Warrants